# BOROUGH OF WALLINGTON BERGEN COUNTY ORDINANCE NO. 2021-019

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 268 OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF WALLINGTON ENTITLED "PEACE AND GOOD ORDER"

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF WALLINGTON AS FOLLOWS:

1. Chapter 268 of the Code of the Borough of Wallington, Peace and Good Order be and is hereby amended and supplemented to add a new Article III to be read as follows:

#### **ARTICLE III PROHIBITION OF CANNABIS BUSINESSES**

§268-11 All **Classes of Cannabis Prohibited.** Pursuant to Section 31b of the New Jersey Cannabis Regulatory, Enforcement Assistance, and Marketplace Modernization Act (P.L. 2021, c. 16), all cannabis establishments, cannabis distributors or cannabis delivery services are hereby prohibited from operating anywhere in the Borough of Wallington, except for the delivery of cannabis items and related supplies by a delivery service.

§268-12 Penalties. Any person found guilty of violating the provisions of this Ordinance shall be subject to such fines and penalties as set forth in Section 1-15 of the Borough Code.

- 2. All ordinances or parts which are inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed, but only to the extent of such inconsistency.
- 3. This ordinance shall take effect after publication thereof and final passage as required by law.

#### Introduction/First Reading

Member	Motion	Second	Aye	Nay	Abstain	Certified as a true copy of a Resolution
Rachelski		Х	Х			adopted by the Borough Wallington at a
Ivanicki			Х			below date meeting.
Preinfalk	Χ		Х			
Androwis			Х			
Orzechowski			Х			Greg Zagaja
Sadecki			Х			Act. Deputy Borough Clerk

Approved: July 22, 2021

**BOROUGH OF WALLINGTON** 

### **Second Reading/Adoption**

Member	Motion	Second	Aye	Nay	Abstain	Certified as a true copy of a Resolution
Rachelski			Χ			adopted by the Borough Wallington at a
Ivanicki			Х			below date meeting.
Preinfalk		Х	Χ			
Androwis	Χ		Χ			
Orzechowski						Greg Zagaja
Sadecki			Χ			Deputy Borough Clerk

Approved: August 26, 2021	
BOROUGH OF WALLINGTON	
Dec	
By: Council President Eugeniusz Rachelski	